

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division**

ISAAH WILKINS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN III, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-1272 (LMB/IDD)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS (“SUF”)..... 2

I. Policy and Regulatory Background 2

II. Medical Background of HIV 5

III. Risks Presented by HIV in the Military Context 7

 A. Viral Rebound..... 7

 B. Blood Transfusions 7

 C. Other Blood-to-Blood Transmission Routes 10

 D. Side Effects and Comorbidities Associated with HIV and ART 13

IV. Other Military Concerns Relating to HIV 14

 A. Financial Considerations..... 14

 B. Foreign Relations 14

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ LISTING OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 15

LITIGATION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 17

LEGAL STANDARDS 17

ARGUMENT 19

I. Plaintiffs’ Motion Should Be Denied For Lack of Evidence..... 19

II. The Military’s Medical Standard Concerning the Accession of Those With HIV Is Rationally Related to Promoting the Health or Readiness of the Armed Services..... 21

III. The Accession Policy Is Rational Because of Medical Risks Associated With HIV 22

 A. Risk of Non-Adherence to Medication 22

 B. Risk of Infection 23

 1. Viral Rebound..... 24

 2. Blood Transfusions 24

 3. Combat Medical Care 26

4.	Explosive Injuries	30
5.	Infection Risks Remain Relevant Despite Recent Changes to Deployment Policies	30
C.	Side Effects and Co-Morbidities Associated with HIV and ART Medication	31
IV.	The Accession Policy Is Rational Because HIV-Status Imposes Disproportionate Costs on the Military Healthcare System.....	32
V.	The Accession Policy Is Rational Because of Foreign Relations Concerns	36
VI.	Regulations Based on HIV-Status Are Subject to Rational Basis Review	39
VII.	Plaintiff Wilkins Is Ineligible To Attend the U.S. Military Academy	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ameur v. Gates,
759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 21

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983) 20

Armour v. City of Indianapolis,
566 U.S. 673 (2012) 32

Bassett v. Snyder,
59 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... 35

Carlson v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
856 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 15

CASA de Md. v. Trump,
971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir.), *vacated upon grant of reh’g en banc*, 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020) . 20

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 40

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 40

Cooper Hosp./Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
179 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016) 19

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970) 32

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 35

Doe v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.,
50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 18, 27, 39, 40

Drewitt v. Pratt,
999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 18

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 19, 21, 34, 39

Giarratano v. Johnson,
521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 18, 21

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973) 22, 34

Graves v. Lioi,
930 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 20

Halgren v. City of Naperville,
577 F. Supp. 3d 700 (N.D. Ill. 2021) 35

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952) 38

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 34

Harrison v. Austin,
597 F. Supp. 3d 884 (E.D. Va. 2022)..... 26, 27, 30, 33

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993) 18, 19

Helton v. Hunt,
330 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 30, 34

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 39

Jacobs v. N.C. Admin. Off. of the Courts,
780 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.,
487 U.S. 450 (1988) 35

Massachusetts v. HHS,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 33, 35

Mathews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 38

McArthur v. Brabrand,
610 F. Supp. 3d 822 (E.D. Va. 2022)..... 33

Middendorf v. Henry,
425 U.S. 25 (1976) 34

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953) 22

Park Shuttle N Fly, Inc. v. Norfolk Airport Auth.,
352 F. Supp. 2d 688 (E.D. Va. 2004)..... 32

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 34, 35

Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery Cty.,
909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 18, 19

Roe v. Shanahan,
359 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019)..... 19

Roe v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 26, 27

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 22, 36

Schweiker v. Wilson,
450 U.S. 221 (1981)..... 32

Thomasson v. Perry,
80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 18, 36, 40

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 25, 26, 38, 39

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 20

Ursack, Inc. v. Sierra Interagency Black Bear Grp.,
639 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Wilkins v. Gaddy,
734 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 33

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 21, 34

Wilson v. Lynch,
835 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 40

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 505(a) 2

10 U.S.C. § 7446(a) 40

LOCAL RULES

Loc. Civ. R. 56..... 18

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 16, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4478..... 20

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit Number	Document
Ex. 1	Declaration of Dr. Paul Ciminera (“Ciminera Decl.”).
Ex. 2	Declaration of Ms. Angelia K. Holbrook (“Holbrook Decl.”).
Ex. 3	Declaration of Colonel Christopher L. Evans (“Evans Decl.”).
Ex. 4	Declaration of Colonel Jason M. Blaylock (“Blaylock Decl.”).
Ex. 5	Declaration of Mr. Charles Huntsinger (“Huntsinger Decl.”).
Ex. 6	Letter of Sec’y of Def. Lloyd Austin, III, <i>Policy Regarding Human Immunodeficiency Virus-Positive Personnel Within the Armed Forces</i> , June. 6, 2022 (“June 6 Mem.”).
Ex. 7	Letter of U.S. Solicitor General Elizabeth Prelogar, regarding <i>Harrison v. Austin</i> , No. 18-cv-641, and <i>Roe v. Austin</i> , No. 18-cv-1565, June 7, 2022 (“530D Letter”).
Ex. 8	Dep’t of Def. Instruction (“DoDI”) 6130.03, Vol. 1, <i>Medical Standards for Military Service: Appointment, Enlistment, or Induction</i> , (Change 4 effective Nov. 16, 2022) (“DoDI 6130.03”).
Ex. 9	DoDI 6485.01, <i>Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) in Military Service Members</i> , (Change 2 effective Jun. 6, 2022) (“DoDI 6485.01”).
Ex. 10	DoDI 6490.07, <i>Deployment-Limiting Medical Conditions for Service Members and DoD Civilian Employees</i> , (Feb. 5, 2010) (“DoDI 6490.07”).
Ex. 11	Army Regulation (“AR”) 40-501, <i>Standards of Medical Fitness</i> , (Mar. 17, 2023) (“AR 40-501”).
Ex. 12	AR 600-110, <i>Identification, Surveillance, and Administration of Personnel Infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus</i> , (Jun. 27, 2014) (“AR 600-110”).
Ex. 13	USCENTCOM Individual Protection and Individual Unit Deployment Policy, Mod-17, 2023 (“MOD-17”).
Ex. 14	Tab A to USCENTCOM Individual Protection and Individual Unit Deployment Policy, (“MOD-17, Tab A”).
Ex. 15	Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (“HHS”), <i>Guidelines for the Use of Antiretroviral Agents in Adults and Adolescents with HIV</i> , https://clinicalinfo.hiv.gov/en/guidelines/adult-and-adolescent-arv (“HHS ART Guidelines”).
Ex. 16	CDC, <i>Evidence of HIV Treatment and Viral Suppression in Preventing the Sexual Transmission of HIV</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/hiv/risk/art/evidence-of-hiv-treatment.html (accessed Jun. 25, 2023) (“Evid. of HIV Treatment & Viral Supp.”).
Ex. 17	CDC, <i>Updated Guidelines for Antiretroviral Postexposure Prophylaxis After Sexual, Injection Drug Use, or Other Nonoccupational Exposure to HIV – United States, 2016</i> (“Nonoccupational Exposure Guidelines”).

Ex. 18	Center for Disease Control (“CDC”), <i>Updated U.S. Public Health Service Guidelines for the Management of Occupational Exposures to HIV and Recommendations for Postexposure Prophylaxis</i> (2013, updated 2018) (“ <i>Occupational Exposure Guidelines</i> ”).
Ex. 19	CDC, <i>Recommendations for Postexposure Interventions to Prevent Infection with Hepatitis B Virus, Hepatitis C Virus, or Human Immunodeficiency Virus, and Tetanus in Persons Wounded During Bombings and Similar Mass-Casualty Events – United States, 2008</i> , MMWR, Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report, Vol. 57, No. RR-6 (Aug. 1, 2008) (“ <i>CDC Mass Casualty Recommendations</i> ”).
Ex. 20	Nat’l Insts. of Health (“NIH”), <i>10 Things to Know About HIV Suppression</i> , https://www.niaid.nih.gov/diseases-conditions/10-things-know-about-hiv-suppression (accessed Jun. 25, 2023).
Ex. 21	Food & Drug Admin. (“FDA”), <i>Revised Recommendations for Reducing the Risk of Human Immunodeficiency Virus Transmission by Blood and Blood Products</i> (Mar. 13, 2023) (“ <i>FDA Donation Recommendations</i> ”).
Ex. 22	Jt. Trauma Sys. Clinical Practice Guideline, <i>Whole Blood Transfusion</i> , (May 15, 2018) (“ <i>Whole Blood Transfusion</i> ”).
Ex. 23	N.Y. State Dep’t of Health AIDS Inst., <i>PEP to Prevent HIV Infection</i> (updated Aug. 11, 2022).
Ex. 24	Hakre et al., <i>Transfusion-Transmissible Viral Infections Among U.S. Military Recipients of Whole Blood and Platelets During Operation Enduring Freedom and Operation Iraqi Freedom</i> , <i>Transfusion</i> , Vol. 51, 473-485 (March 2011) (“Hakre 2011”).
Ex. 25	Hakre et al., <i>Transfusion-Transmitted Human T-Lymphotropic Virus Type I Infection in a U.S. Military Emergency Whole Blood Transfusion Recipient in Afghanistan, 2010</i> , <i>Transfusion</i> , Vol. 53, 2176-82 (Oct. 2013) (“Hakre 2013”).
